generating units; and the valuation of the separable assets of each business whose goodwill is being
reviewed.

JSC HALYK BANK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015, 2014 AND 2013
(Millions of Kazakhstani Tenge)

43

5. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD

The Group incorrectly presented cash flows arising from acquisition of control over JSC “Altyn
Bank” in its consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2014: equipment,
intangibles and customer deposit intangible acquired in total amount of KZT 2,813 million were
presented as cash outflow within investing activities, while other assets and liabilities acquired in
amount KZT 69,263 million were presented within cash flows from operating activities. The effect of
the acquisition of the subsidiary should be presented within cash flows from investing activities in the
amount of the consideration paid in cash less cash and cash equivalents acquired (Note 6). As a result,
these consolidated financial statements have been restated as follows.

As previously

reported
 As restated  Difference

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from financial derivatives -  6,383  (6,383)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (12,966)  (16,866)  3,900
Loans to customers (50,608)  7,273  (57,881)
Assets held for sale (6,121)  (6,083)  (38)
Other assets (5,578)  (407)  (5,171)

Amounts due to customers (51,950)  (181,428)  129,478
Amounts due to credit institutions (4,600)  (8,392)  3,792
Other liabilities 4,469  2,903  1,566

Net change in cash flows from operating activities

69,263

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from purchase of subsidiary -  66,450  (66,450)
Purchase and prepayments for property and

equipment and intangible assets (16,441)  (13,628)  (2,813)

Net change in cash flows from investing activities

(69,263)

6. ACQUISITION

In 2014, the Group acquired the following subsidiary:

 Principal
activity  Acquisition date

Proportion of
shares acquired

(%)
 Consideration

transferred

JSC Altyn Bank

Banking
28 November

2014  100%  31,869

JSC Altyn Bank is consolidated from 28 November 2014 on which date the control was transferred to
the Group. The assets and liabilities of JSC Altyn Bank were recognised at fair value. The income
statement of JSC Altyn Bank up to acquisition date was not recognised.

[…]

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015, 2014 AND 2013
(Millions of Kazakhstani Tenge)

97

Sensitivity analysis of currency risk

The table below indicates the currencies in which the Group had significant exposure
at 31 December 2015, 2014 and 2013, and its forecasted cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect
of a reasonable possible movement of the currency rate with all other variables held constant on the
consolidated income statement. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in
consolidated income statement, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase. Sensitivity of
currency risk is assessed based on balance sheet and off-balance open currency positions. The
management of the Group believes income tax not to have substantial effect for the purpose of
currency risk management.

Impact on income before tax based on asset values as at 31 December 2015, 2014 and 2013,
calculated using currency rate fluctuations analysis:

 31 December 2015 31 December 2014 31 December 2013
 +25%

KZT/USD
-25%

KZT/USD
+25%

KZT/USD
-25%

KZT/USD
+25%

KZT/USD
-25%

KZT/USD

Impact on income before tax 6,533 (6,533) 5,800 (5,800) 3,055 (3,055)

 31 December 2015 31 December 2014 31 December 2013
 +25%

KZT/EURO
-25%

KZT/EURO
+25%

KZT/EURO
-25%

KZT/EURO
+25%

KZT/EURO
-25%

KZT/EURO

Impact on income before tax 120 (120) (401) 401 66 (66)

 31 December 2015 31 December 2014 31 December 2013
 +25%

KZT/RUR
-25%

KZT/RUR
+25%

KZT/RUR
-25%

 KZT/RUR
+25%

KZT/RUR
-25%

KZT/RUR

Impact on income before tax 2,989 (2,989) 1,483 (1,483) 575 (575)

Impact on equity:

 31 December 2015 31 December 2014 31 December 2013
 +25%

KZT/USD
-25%

 KZT/USD
+25%

 KZT/USD
-25%

KZT/USD
-25%

 KZT/USD
-25%

KZT/USD

Impact on equity 6,533 (6,533) 5,800 (5,800) 3,055 (3,055)

 31 December 2015 31 December 2014 31 December 2013
 +25%

KZT/EURO
-25%

KZT/EURO
+25%

KZT/EURO
-25%

KZT/EURO
-25%

KZT/EURO
-25%

KZT/EURO

Impact on equity 120 (120) (401) 401 66 (66)

 31 December 2015 31 December 2014 31 December 2013
 +25%

KZT/RUR
-25%

KZT/RUR
+25%

KZT/RUR
-25%

KZT/RUR
-25%

KZT/RUR
-25%

KZT/RUR

Impact on equity 2,989 (2,989) 1,483 (1,483) 575 (575)

JSC HALYK BANK

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015, 2014 AND 2013
(Millions of Kazakhstani Tenge)

98

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors.
It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not
be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are